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STARLAND COUNTY
COUNCIL MEETING JUNE 11th, 2025

A regular meeting of the Council of Starland County was held at the
Starland County Administration Building in Morrin, Alberta on June
11th, 2025, commencing at 9:03 am.

Present Title: Name

Reeve: Steve Wannstrom

Deputy Reeve: Bob Sargent

Councillors: Mark Landry, John Rew,
Jackie Watts

Staff: CAQ Christopher Robblee
Corporate Services Director
Fazekas

Legislative Coordinator
Serena Michie

C25-118] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

that the agenda be approved as presented.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-119] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the minutes of the May 14", 2025, regular meeting of the Council
of Starland County be approved with the following amendments:

- Strike Motion C25-106

- Change Motion C25-107 from DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT to
COUNCILLOR WATTS.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-120] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the minutes of the May 14", 2025, Public Hearing be approved as
presented.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Deputy Reeve Sargent and Councillor Rew checked accounts with
Administrative Assistant Terena Kleinschroth on June 11t", 2025,

[C25-0121] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

that accounts (cheque numbers 20250379 to 20250427, and EFTs
1000000954 to 1000001099) totalling $681,837.86 be approved for
payment.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-122] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY
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that the 2025 Budget Operating Budget at $19,052,146.00 be
adopted.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
[C25-123] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the 2025 Budget Capital Budget at $5,109,000.00 be adopted.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-124] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

to appoint Brandon Galster as a weed inspector under the Weed
Control Act for the jurisdiction of Starland County for 2025.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
[C25-125] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

to appoint Brandon Galster as a pest inspector under the
Agricultural Pests Act for the jurisdiction of Starland County for
2025.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

C25-126] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

that the summary of the Stantec Historical Study be accepted for

information.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-127] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

that the CAO Report be accepted for information.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-128] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the Hanna RCMP Detachment Q4 report be accepted for
information.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-129] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

that under the exemptions granted by Division 2, Section 27:
Privileged information of the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act, Reeve Wannstrom, Deputy Reeve Sargent, Rew and
Landry, CAO Robblee, Corporate Services Director Fazekas, and
Legislative Coordinator Michie with the meeting in Closed Session at
9:58 am.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Legislative Coordinator Michie and Corporate Services Director Fazekas
departed the closed session at 10:03 am.

[C25-130] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

that the meeting proceed out of closed session at 10:07 am.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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see prior motion -

APEX UTILITIES INC.
CANADIAN TIRE #439

CK# 20250379
CK# 20250380

CAN-AM AUTO GLASS SUPPLIES CK# 20250381

JEDE, JASON
KIEMELE, AMY C
MASCON BY TELUS
MCDOUGALD, KOREN
RECEIVER GENERAL
OF CANADA
SNAP-ON TOOLS
STERICYCLE ULC
SUN LIFE ASSURANCE
COMPANY OF CANADA
TELUS
TELUS MOBILITY INC.
TRANSALTA ENERGY
TREMBLAY, DAN
VILLAGE OF MUNSON
WCS WILDLIFE CONSERVATION
SOCIETY CANADA
WONG, MILTON
ACKLANDS-GRAINGER INC.
ATB FINANCIAL MASTERCARD
BORDER PAVING LTD.
BRETT-YOUNG SEEDS LIMITED
CALGARY PETERBILT LTD.
CINTAS CANADA LIMITED
DRUM WIRELESS LTD.
DRUMHELLER & DISTRICT
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
DRUMHELLER REGISTRIES
FRIEND, JANELLE
FULKERTH, CHRISTINE
GANE VACUUM SERVICES LTD.
GANGSTER ENTERPRISES
JERRY'S LOCK & KEY SERVICE
LAKELAND COLLEGE
MARK'S
MORRIN FOODS
ORKIN CANADA CORPORATION
QUALITY FORKLIFT REPAIR INC.
RECEIVER GENERAL
OF CANADA
REW, JOHN
SARGENT, ROBERT
SUN LIFE ASSURANCE
COMPANY OF CANADA
TELUS
TELUS MOBILITY INC.

CK# 20250382
CK# 20250383
CK# 20250384
CK# 20250385
CK# 20250386

CK# 20250387
CK# 20250388
CK# 20250389

CK# 20250390
CK# 20250391
CK# 20250392
CK# 20250393
CK# 20250394
CK# 20250395

CK# 20250396
CK# 20250398
CK# 20250399
CK# 20250400
CK# 20250401
CK# 20250402
CK# 20250403
CK# 20250404
CK# 20250405

CK# 20250406
CK# 20250407
CK# 20250408
CK# 20250409
CK# 20250410
CK# 20250411
CK# 20250412
CK# 20250413
CK# 20250414
CK# 20250415
CK# 20250416
CK# 20250417

CK# 20250418
CK# 20250419
CK# 20250420

CK# 20250421
CK# 20250422

THE GOVERNMENT OF ALBERTACK# 20250423

UFA CO-OPERATIVE LIMITED
WANNSTROM, STEVE
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF
CANADA CORPORATION
WATTS, JACKIE
A.H. GRADER SERVICE LTD.
ADAMS INDUSTRIAL
AIR LIQUIDE CANADA INC.
ALBERTA DEFENSIVE
TACTICS TRAINING INC.
ALBERTA RURAL MUNICIPAL
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOC.
AUTO VALUE PARTS -
DRUMHELLER

BEARCOM CANADA CORP.
BRANDT TRACTOR LTD.
BURT, EDWIN L.

CK# 20250424
CK# 20250425
CK# 20250426

CK# 20250427

EFT# 1000000954
EFT# 1000000955
EFT# 1000000956
EFT# 1000000957

EFT# 1000000958
EFT# 1000000959
EFT# 1000000960

EFT# 1000000961
EFT# 1000000962
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2,077.15
268.46
433.68
353.09

46.73
63.00
375.30
63,623.56

2,606.10
355.58
25,467.05

611.69
2,111.53
14,460.76
89.86
300.00
149.50

56.91
277.27
2,818.05
2,005.76
1,603.36
4,320.92
380.09
2,673.04
210.31

84.00
100.00
150.65

1,197.00
417.99
273.33

1,820.00
311.82
161.92
142.54

9,162.25

65,661.73

1,384.58
1,384.58
140.05

1,207.19
680.07
156.00
24149

6,009.57
123.41

8,668.39
12,673.50
5,578.50
134.28
446.25

900.00
1,195.48
699.60

6,381.90
150.00
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CANOE PROCUREMENT EFT# 1000000963
GROUP OF CANADA

CAWIEZEL, LAURA EFT# 1000000964

DIGITEX CANADA INC. EFT# 1000000965

DRUMHELLER CHRYSLER EFT# 1000000966

EAST CENTRAL GAS CO-OP LTD.EFT# 1000000967

FRESON BROS DRUMHELLER  EFT# 1000000968

GOVERNMENT OF ALBERTA EFT# 1000000969

GREATWEST KENWORTH LTD. EFT# 1000000970

HENRY KROEGER REGIONAL  EFT# 1000000971
WATER SERVICES COMMISSION

HI-WAY 9 EXPRESS LTD. EFT# 1000000972
INTERLOCK IT INC. EFT# 1000000973
KEN MENAGE CONSULTING LTD.EFT# 1000000974
LAPP EFT# 1000000975
LARSEN, MARTIN EFT# 1000000976

NEW WEST FREIGHTLINER INC. EFT# 1000000977
PEOPLES, CHRISTOPHER G EFT# 1000000978

PITNEYWORKS EFT# 1000000979
PRONGHORN CONTROLS EFT# 1000000980
PUROLATOR INC. EFT# 1000000981
RMA INSURANCE EFT# 1000000982

THINQ TECHNOLOGIES LTD. EFT# 1000000983
TOM HARRIS CELLULAR LTD EFT# 1000000984

VILLAGE OF DELIA EFT# 1000000985

WESTVIEW CO-OPERATIVE EFT# 1000000986
ASSN LTD.

WOLF, TRACY EFT# 1000000987

1325856 ALBERTA LTD. EFT# 1000001051

A.H. GRADER SERVICE LTD. EFT# 1000001052

ADAMS INDUSTRIAL EFT# 1000001053

ADVANCED COOLANT EFT# 1000001054
TECHNOLOGIES

ARMSTRONG'S NATIONAL EFT# 1000001055
ALARM MONITORING LTD.

ARN'S EQUIPMENT LTD. EFT# 1000001056

AUTO VALUE PARTS - EFT# 1000001057
DRUMHELLER

BIG COUNTRY GAS CO-OP EFT# 1000001058

BRANDT TRACTOR LTD. EFT# 1000001059

BRANDT TRACTOR LTD. EFT# 1000001060

BROWNLEE LLP BARRISTERS & EFT# 1000001061
SOLICITORS

CANADIAN TIRE #439 EFT# 1000001062

CERTIFIED TRACKING EFT# 1000001063
SOLUTIONS, INC.

CITATION CANADA EFT# 1000001064

DRUMHELLER EQUIPMENT EFT# 1000001065

SALES AND RENTALS
ECS SAFETY SERVICES LTD. EFT# 1000001066

FAZEKAS, JUDITH W EFT# 1000001067

GLOVER INTERNATIONAL EFT# 1000001068
TRUCKS LTD.

GREATWEST KENWORTH LTD. EFT# 1000001069

HALLETT, RYAN EFT# 1000001070

HEARTLAND TRUCK EFT# 1000001071

RENTALS LTD.
HENRY KROEGER REGIONAL  EFT# 1000001072
WATER SERVICES COMMISSION

HI-WAY 9 EXPRESS LTD. EFT# 1000001073
KENNEDY MECHANICAL EFT# 1000001074
2069349 ALBERTA LTD.
LANDRY, MARK EFT# 1000001075
LAPP EFT# 1000001076
MITCHELL1 EFT# 1000001077
MPE ENGINEERING LTD. EFT# 1000001078
PLAINSMAN MFG. INC. EFT# 1000001079
PUROLATOR INC. EFT# 1000001080

RAPTOR OVERHEAD DOORS EFT# 1000001081
LTD.
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44.361.34

775.00
601.88
70.40
336.39
99.00
162,906.00
6,085.95
243.73

190.90
80.57
4,542.30
24,14513
210.65
1,443.23
110.66
3,000.00
2,959.13
139.88
936.27
4,135.20
367.49
296.85
28.59

2,228.00
154.00
14,458.50
2,502.00
1,505.28

110.25

261.77
3,999.84

76.64
924.11
258.79

2,487.25

25.18
119.65

1,080.41
1,050.00

78.23
1,848.60
4,271.49

261.52
358.99
10,500.00

19,012.66

1,033.30
901.96

1,769.08
24,884.16
5,876.64
1,474.73
2,668.09
130.76
346.50
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RMA INSURANCE EFT# 1000001082 120.51
ROADATA SERVICES LTD. EFT# 1000001083 478.80
ROCKY MOUNTAIN PHOENIX EFT# 1000001084 28,186.20
SANITEC EFT# 1000001085 299.01
SCHOFER, KORY R EFT# 1000001086 1,037.21
SEA HAWK SERVICE EFT# 1000001087 1,753.38
STANTEC CONSULTING LTD. EFT# 1000001088 2,296.57
STETTLER TELEPHONE EFT# 1000001089 2,156.76

ANSWERING SERVICE
TEXT2CAR EFT# 1000001090 1,034.25
TOWN OF DRUMHELLER EFT# 1000001091 7,846.72
TROCHU MOTORS LTD. EFT# 1000001092 913.64
WARWICK PRINTING CO.LTD  EFT# 1000001093 893.00
WATER PURE & SIMPLE EFT# 1000001094 237.00
MINILAKE DIST LTD.
WESTERN CHEVROLET BUICK  EFT# 1000001095 278.02
GMC LTD.
WFR WHOLESALE FIRE & EFT# 1000001096 5,244 .21
RESCUE LTD.
WILD ROSE ASSESSMENT EFT# 1000001097 7,875.00
SERVICE
WRIGHT, JUSTIN EFT# 1000001098 365.20
YAW OWUSU-AMPONSAH, NANA EFT# 1000001099 721.64
C25-131 [C25-131] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

Adjournment
that the meeting be adjourned at 10:09 am.

The next meeting of the Council of Starland County is to be held on
Wednesday, June 25", 2025, at the Starland County Administration
Building, commencing at 9:00 a.m.
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Chief Administrative Om_oo_.”
Christopher Robblee




